
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LINDA KANDEL, GALEN RABER, JUANITA
MILLER AND RENATE CROLL

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION AFL-CIO, CLC

Intervenor

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Supervisory Attorney

STEVEN B. GOLDSTEIN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0979
(202) 273-3711

RONALD E. MEISBURG
General Counsel

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Assistant General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	2
Applicable statutes	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the Company and the Union’s Heartland Agreement addresses union organizing at businesses the Company acquires and controls; Section 2 of the Agreement provides that if the Union notifies the Company that it intends to organize one of those acquisitions, the Company will cause the controlled acquisition to execute a similar agreement, and thereby adopt a position of neutrality during the Union campaign	4
B The Heartland Agreement has not affected the Company’s investment decisions	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	12
The Board had a rational basis for finding that Sections 2 and 3 of the Heartland Agreement between the Company and the Union do not constitute an agreement to cease doing business, and therefore do not violate Section 8(e) of the Act.....	12

Headings-Cont.....Page(s)

A. Introduction, applicable principles and standard of review: A Section 8(e) violation requires an agreement, express or implied, to cease doing business.....12

B. The Board had a rational basis for finding that the General Counsel failed to show that Sections 2 and 3 constitute an agreement, express or implied, to cease doing business with a CBE that refuses to be bound by the side letter and framework21

C. The Petitioner’s contentions lack merit23

1. The possibility of an arbitration proceeding did not compel the Board to find that the challenged provisions require the Company to cease doing business with CBEs that refuse to be bound by the side letter and framework23

2. The challenged provisions do not present the Company with a hobson’s choice30

3. The Board reasonably found that the text of Section 8(e) contains nothing that would justify its finding a violation of the Act, even assuming that Sections 2 and 3 will make antiunion owners of businesses less likely to do business with the Company33

4. The Board did not err in considering extrinsic evidence in determining the legality of Sections 2 and 335

5. The Board’s decision is not inconsistent with precedent36

6. The Board reasonably declined to rule on whether the Union could take certain action to enforce the Heartland Agreement, because there is no evidence that the Union ever did anything to enforce the Heartland Agreement49

7. The Petitioner’s policy arguments did not compel the Board to find a violation of 8(e).....50

Conclusion52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Duie Pyle v. NLRB,
383 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1967)49

Allbritton Communications Co. v. NLRB,
766 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1985)20

Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America v. NLRB,
334 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....20

**Amalgamated Lithographers of America*,
130 NLRB. 985 (1961), *enforced in part*,
309 F.2d 31 (9th Cir. 1962)12,17,51

Amax Coal Co. v. NLRB,
614 F.2d 872 (3d Cir. 1980), *reversed on other grounds*,
453 U.S. 322 (1981)48

Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center v. NLRB,
81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....30

Bakery Wagon Drivers and Salesmen, Local 484 v. NLRB,
321 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....18,40

Blasters, Drillrunners and Miners Union (RWKS Comstock),
344 NLRB No. 90, 2005 WL 1378570 (NLRB) (May 31, 2005).....38

Building and Construction Trades Council v. NLRB,
328 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....22,40

Building Material & Construction Teamsters Union Local No. 216 v. NLRB,
520 F.2d 172 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....25,30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases--Cont'd**Page(s)**

<i>Building Material & Dump Truck Drivers, Teamsters Local 36,</i> 277 NLRB 970 (1985).....	14
<i>Building Material & Dump Truck Drivers v. NLRB,</i> 669 F.2d 759 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Central Pennsylvania Regional Council of Carpenters (Novinger's,</i> <i>Inc.),</i> 337 NLRB 1030 (2002), <i>enforced,</i> 352 F.3d 831 (3d Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Connell Construction Co. v. NLRB,</i> 421 U.S. 616 (1975)	45,46
<i>Construction, Building Material, Ice & Coal Drivers, Helpers and</i> <i>Inside Employees Union, Local 221 v. NLRB,</i> 899 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>District 65, Distributive Workers of America v. NLRB,</i> 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>District No. 9, IAM v. NLRB,</i> 315 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	41
<i>Ets-Hokin Co.,</i> 154 NLRB 839 (1965), <i>enforced,</i> 405 F.2d 159 (9th Cir. 1968)	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB,</i> 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	20
<i>General Teamsters' Warehousemen & Helpers' Union, Local 890</i> <i>(San Joaquin Valley Shippers' Labor Committee),</i> 137 NLRB 641 (1962).....	47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases--Cont'd**Page(s)**

<i>Hotel & Restaurant Employees, Local 531 (Verdugo Hills Bowl),</i> 237 NLRB 1204 (1978), <i>enforced</i> , 623 F.2d 61 (9th Cir. 1980)	46
* <i>ILA Local 1410,</i> 235 NLRB 172 (1978)	16,18,30
<i>IUOE Local 520 (Massman Construction Co.),</i> 327 NLRB 1257 (1999)	36
<i>International Association of Bridge Structural and Ornamental Iron</i> <i>Workers (Southwestern Materials & Supply),</i> 328 NLRB 934 (1999)	38
* <i>International Organization of Masters, Mates and Pilots,</i> 220 NLRB 164 (1975)	16,18,24,30
<i>International Organization of Masters, Mates and Pilots,</i> 224 NLRB 1626 (1976), <i>enforced</i> , 575 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Local 814, Teamsters v. NLRB,</i> 512 F.2d 564 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	42
* <i>Manufacturers Woodworking Association of Greater New York,</i> 345 NLRB No. 36, 2005 WL 2102984 (NLRB) (Aug. 27, 2005)	28
<i>Meat & Highway Drivers, Local 710 v. NLRB,</i> 335 F.2d 709 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	41
<i>NLRB v. Bangor Building Trades Council,</i> 278 F.2d 287 (1st Cir 1960)	19,48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>NLRB v. Local 32B-32J, SEIU</i> , 353 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2003)	19,25,35
<i>NLRB v. Local 825 IUOE (Burns & Roe)</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971)	44,45
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	19
<i>National Woodwork Manufacturers Association v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	13
<i>Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union</i> , 337 NLRB 608 (2002).....	14
<i>Northeast Ohio District Council of Carpenters (Alessio Construction)</i> , 310 NLRB 1023 (1993).....	19,37,46
<i>Raymond O. Lewis</i> , 148 NLRB 249 (1964), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 350 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	15,16
<i>Retail Clerks International Association, Local No. 1288 v. NLRB</i> , 390 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	42
* <i>Sheet Metal Workers Local Union No. 91 (Schebler Co.)</i> , 305 NLRB 1055 (1991).....	15,16
<i>Sheet Metal Workers, Local Union No. 91 v. NLRB</i> , 294 NLRB 766 (1989) <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 905 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases--Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Sheet Metal Workers, Local Union No. 91 v. NLRB</i> , 294 NLRB 766 (1989) <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 905 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>Spectacor Management Group v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.3d 385 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Truck Drivers Local No 413 v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	43
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	21
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 369 F.2d 891 (4th Cir. 1966), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , 387 F.2d 542 (4th Cir. 1967) (en banc)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1).....	29
Section 8(e)(29 U.S.C. § 158(e))	passim
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	21
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
